Ref. No. 2(27)/SAI/ES/SSE-Physiotherapy/2019-20/IFB-041

Dated: 28.09.2020

Subject: Procurement of Hot Magner to various National Centre of Excellence (NCOEs) under SAI on Proprietary basis.

Sports Authority of India had initiated Single tender Enquiry to purchase the following item(s) under the subject head above for to various National Centre of Excellence (NCOEs) on proprietary basis. The details of Single tender enquiry issued to the OEM(s) and the finalised price is as detailed below:

a. <u>Procurement of Hot Magner 2 Channel & 4 Channel, for various National Centre</u> of Excellence (NCOEs) under SAI – PAC Mode

Sl. No.	Description	Details
1	IFB Details	2(27)/SAI/ES/SSE-Physiotherapy/2019-20/IFB-041
2	Item Name & Qty	Hot Magner 2 channel, 11 units & Hot Magner 4 channel, 1 unit
3	Mode of Purchase	PAC
4	Original Equipment Manufacturer	M/s. Chuo Medical System, Japan (Model: HM 202 & 204)
5	Authorised Agent	M/s. BR Biomedical Pvt. Ltd
6	Specifications	 2 Channel Heat Therapy Unit with Vibration + Magnetism Combination therapy unit with Heat, magnetic force and micro vibrations. The system should be modern with touch button operation. The system should consist of two channel unit with 2 hot packs for simultaneous use. It should have flexible heating pads emitting dry heat so that it can be used over clothes in normal conditions. The heating pads should have four steps temperature control from 35° to 60°C. Maximum temperature should not exceed 65 deg for patient protection. It should provide vibrations through flexible heating pads which help in the stimulation of blood flow on painful areas. The system should have three different types of micro vibrations as below : Ripple wave : - 70 vibrations per second Big wave : - 60 vibrations per second It should also provide Magnetic force for improving the blood flow. Micro vibration should be from alternating magnetic field. It should have digital timer of 30 minutes duration. It should be supplied with an imported trolley and should work on 240 V &50Hz power supply. It should UL and ISO 13485 approved for patient safety
		 Combination therapy unit with Heat, magnetic force and micro vibrations. The system should be modern with touch button operation and LED display. The system should consist of four channel unit with 4 hot packs in two sizes for simultaneous use.

		 It should have flexible heating pads giving dry heat so that it can be used over clothes in normal conditions. The heating pads should have four steps temperature control from 35° to 60°C. in 4 steps. Maximum temperature should not exceed 62°C for patient protection. It should provide vibrations through flexible heating. The system should have three different types of micro vibrations as below: Ripple wave : - 70 vibrations per second Random wave : - 120 vibrations per second Big wave : - 60 vibrations per second It should have inbuilt Magnetic force for improving the blood flow. Micro vibration should be from alternating magnetic field only for a pleasant stimulus to a diseased part. It should have digital timer of 30 minutes duration. It should be supplied with an imported trolley and should work on 110-240 V &50/60 Hz power supply. It should be light weighing not more than 20 Kg. Performance Certificate from reputed government hospitals should be enclosed in the tender. The System should be supplied with the following Standard hot pack with cover 02 Belts Large 02 Belts small 02 Pad for knee and shoulder 01 Pad for Cervical 01 Imported Trolley 01 Magnet detector 01 Power cord 01 10. User manual 01
7	Final Unit Price inclusive of 2-year Warranty as per Bid received (excl. of taxes)	2 Channel- ₹ 6,38,500.00 4 Channel- ₹ 12,50,000.00
8	3-year CAMC as per Bid received (excl. of taxes)	2 Channel- 11 units - ₹ 11,06,904.00 4 Channel- ₹ 1,97,031.00
9	Total Financial Implication (excl. of taxes)	₹ 95,77,435.00

The Notification of Award issued with due approval of Competent Authority in this regard is attached for information.

Director (ES) For and on behalf of Director General, SAI



only provid

भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No.: 2(27)/SAI/ES/SSE- Physiotherapy/2019-2020/IFB-041/<u>) アリーリ</u>

Date: 31.07.2020 04108

Notification of Award

M/s. BR Biomedical Pvt. Ltd, D-71, Corner Building Malviya Nagar, Main Road, New Delhi-110017. E-mail :sales@brbiomedical.com

Procurement of Physiotherapy Equipment (Hot Magner) for High Performance Centre at Sub: Bangalore and 11 NCOEs.

Sir,

I am to inform that your Bid dated 18.02.2020 against the subject-IFB has been accepted for supply of following items, as per terms and conditions specified in the subject Bid Document:-

S. No	Brief Description of Stores	Brand	Qty	Price per unit (Inc.GST) Rs.	Total price (Inc.GST) Rs.	CAMC charges per unit for 3 Years (Rs.)
1.	Hot Magner (2 Channel)	M/s.Chou, Japan Authorized M/s.ITO Co. Ltd, exclusive distributor	11	7,15,120/-	78,66,320/-	3 rd year =3,51,175/- 4 th Year=3,68,734/-
2.	Hot Magner (4 Channel)		01	14,00,000/-	14,00,000/-	5 th year=3,86,995/- 3 rd year =64,290/- 4 th Year= 67,505/- 5 th year= 70,848/-
				Total=	92,66,320/-	

The Notification of Award will constitute the formation of Contract. The prices quoted and accepted are firm 2. and fixed. The scope of supply shall be as mentioned above. Notwithstanding any terms and conditions applicable to this Contract, your attention is also invited to the following details and terms & conditions:-

1.	Name of Purchaser	Director General, Sports Authority of India	
2.	Consignee :		
	Contact Address	As per list attached	
a)	Country of Origin:	Japan	
b)	Method of Purchase:	PAC	
c)	Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM)	M/s.Chou, Japan Authorized M/s.ITO Co. Ltd, exclusive distributor	
d)	Inspection Officer:	Incharge/Delegated Officers of the purchaser/consignee as mentioned in Clause- 2(b) above, who will receive, inspect and accept the goods and issue a Inspection & Acceptance Certificate to the Supplier as per Pro-forma enclosed as Annexure – 'C'.	

भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण (युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय), जवाहरलाल नेहरू स्टेडियम परिसर, पूर्वी द्वार नं. 10, लोधी रोड, नई दिल्ली-110003 SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports), Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex, East Gate No. 10, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

e)		: At the premises of Consistent
	Performance Security:	 At the premises of Consignee mentioned in Clause – 2(b) above. Deposited by you towards Performance Security valid up to 60 days beyond warrant period of Two year from the date of Acceptance of stores/goods buttle
g)	Delivery Period:	period of Two year from the date of Acceptance of stores/goods by the consignees. Stores are required to be delivered and including the stores.
h)	Terms of Delivery:	award letter.
i)	Custom Duty	bbr at consignee site.
		The Custom Duty Exemption Certificate(CDEC) for imported sports goods/equipments as per proforma invoice submitted in the bid will be provided by the purchaser as per Govt. Of India Notification No.146/94-Customs dated 13.07.94 read with Notification no.5/2010-Customs dated 19.01.2010, as amended from time to time, upon receipt of request from supplier.
j)	Packing & Marking:	The Guods shall be proportion in the
k)	Dispatch	Contract. (Annex'R')
	Instructions:	any other charges as per terms & conditions of contract in the following manner:
1)	Paying Authority :	issued by the consignee subject to recoveries, if any.
m)	Payment:	DDO, HQ, Sports Authority of India, Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110003.
		100% payment after receipt of goods and acceptance by consignee as per clause 14.1 (A) of General Conditions of Contract (Annexure-'B').
n)	Guarantee/Warranty :	Guarantee/Warranty shall be as per Clause-11- "Warranty" of the "General Conditions
)	Prices:	and accepted by the Purchasor in target of second derivered at the final destination
)	Cash B Li	Prices under the contract are Firm and Final.
	Cost Debitable to Head:	NCSSR
)	Conditions of Contract	General Conditions of Contract (Annexure-'B') and Specific Conditions of Contract contained herein will apply to this contract. Where these are at variance the latter shall apply.
	After Sales Service	Firm will provide the prompt after sales service for all the installation against the subject tender.

3.

Contract is concluded by this Notification of Award and the Contract Agreement. Please return a copy of contract documents duly signed on each page within 07 days as a token of acceptance. 4.

Yours faithfully,

R. Saren 31/7/2020

(Rajiv Sareen) Director (ES)

Encl:

i. Annexure – A (Technical Specification) ii.Annexure – B (General Conditions of Contract).

lii Annexure - C (Performa for Inspection & Acceptance Certificate). भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण/ Sports Authority of India

Copy to:

- 1. Sr.ED(Academics), NSNIS, Patiala.
- 2. Director I/C, SAI,NSSC, Bangalore.
- 3. 11 NCOEs
- 4. Dir.(Fin.)

डॉ. राजीव सरीन/Dr. RAJIV SAREEN

जवाहरलाल नेहरू स्टेडियम परिसर (पूर्वी दार)

Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex (East Gate लोदी रोड़, नई दिल्ली-3/Lodhi Road, New Delni-



only mail Midhi

भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA No.: 2(27)/SAI/ES/SSE-Physiotherapy/2019-20/IFB-041

Speed Post/E-mail 24th August 2020

Amendment Letter No. - 1

M/s. BR Biomedical Pvt. Ltd. D-71, Corner Building Malviya Nagar, Main Road, New Delhi - 110017 Email Id:-sales@brbiomedical.com

Sub: Invitation for Bid No. 2(27)/SAI/ES/SSE-Physiotherapy/2019-20/IFB-041 for Hot Magner for High Performance Centre at Bangalore and 11 NCOEs.

Sir,

The following amendment is hereby authorised against the "Delivery Period, GST on CAMC Charges and Site for installation of HM models" Notification of Award after scrutiny and approval of competent authority:-

1. Delivery Period: - Read as

Delivery period to 60 days from date of receipt on NOA.

2. GST on CAMC Charges: - Read as

	Existing GST	on CAMC Charges	Read as GST on CAMC Charges		
Equipment Price	Each Unit CMC	Total CMC for 11 units	Each Unit CMC	Total CMC for 11 units	
Basic Equipment value Model : HM 202	Rs. 31,925 + GST	3 rd year =3,51,175 + GST	Rs. 31,925 + GST	3 rd year Rs. 3,51,175 + GST	
Rs.6,38,500 + GST @ 12% Rs.7,15,120	Rs. 33,521.25 + GST	4 th year Rs. 3,68,734 + GST	Rs.33,521.25 + GST	4 th year Rs. 3,68,734 + GST	
	Rs. 35,181.36 + GST	5 th year Rs. 3,86,995 + GST	Rs.35,197.31 + GST	5 th year Rs. 3,87,170 + GST	
Equipment Price	Each Unit CMC	Total CMC for 1 unit	Each Unit CMC	Total CMC for 1 unit	
Basic Equipment value Model HM 204 Rs. 12,50,000/- + GST @ 12% Rs. 14,00,000	3 rd year = 64,290/- 4 th year =67,505/- 5 th year = 70,848/-	3 rd year = 64,290/- 4 th year =67,505/- 5 th year = 70,848/-	Rs 62,500 + GST Rs. 65,625 + GST Rs. 68,906 + GST	3 rd year Rs 62,500 + GST 4 th Year Rs.65,625 + GST 5 th year Rs.68,906 + GST	

3. M/s BR Biomedical have asked which model to be supplied in SAI Bangalore.

As per requested received from expert committee 4 channel Hot Magner will be delivered at Bangalore.

All other entries of Notification of Award will remain unchanged.

(S.C.Yadav Nallagor

Assistant Diresctor (ES)

Consignee:-

As per List attached

Copy to:-

- 1. Director(Finance)
- 2. DDO(HQ)
- 3. PA to Secretary, SAI.

भारतीय खेल प्राधिकरण (युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय), जवाहरलाल नेहरू स्टेडियम परिसर, पूर्वी द्वार नं. 10, लोधी रोड, नई दिल्ली-1100 SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports), Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex, East Gate No. 10, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -1100